such appraisal and survey shall not be subject to chapter 16 and shall be appointed by the commissioners of public lands.

Section 2. 24.39 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

24.39 (1) The commissioners of the public lands are empowered to grant leases of parts or parcels of any public lands except state park lands and state forest lands; to grant easements, leases to enter upon any of said lands to flow the same or to prospect for and to dig and remove therefrom ore, minerals and other deposits, and to sell therefrom such timber as the commissioners shall find necessary to prevent future loss or damage. All sales of standing live timber shall be on a selective cutting basis in line with Federal Forest Practices. Such easements, leases, licenses and sales shall be made only for a full and fair consideration paid or to be paid to the state, the amount and terms whereof shall be fixed by said commission, and such easements, leases, licenses and sales shall conform to the requirements, so far as applicable, prescribed by chapter 26 * * * for the exercise by the conservation commission of similar powers affecting state park lands and state forest lands.

Approved June 28, 1943.

No. 194, A.]

[Published July 2, 1943.

CHAPTER 390.

AN ACT to amend 67.05 (1) of the statutes, relating to the initial resolution for proposed municipal bond issues.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

67.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

67.05 (1) The governing body of any municipality about to issue bonds pursuant to this chapter is required, except where initial action has already been taken by electors under subsection (2), to adopt a resolution stating the amount, or a sum not to exceed a stated amount, and purpose or purposes, which must not conflict with the limitations imposed upon such municipality by sections 67.03 and 67.04; and such other and further matter as the governing body may deem necessary or useful. A resolution for an issue of bonds to provide payment for an authorized sub-

scription to the capital stock or mortgage bonds, or both, of a railroad company, shall embody a copy of the application for such issue required by subsection (8). A resolution for an issue of bonds to provide for the purchase or erection of a telephone line or exchange shall embody a copy of the proposition required by subsection (9). And a resolution for the issue of bonds to provide a free bridge, pursuant to section 87.02, shall embody a copy of the findings required by said section to be filed by the state highway commission.

Approved June 29, 1943.

No. 247, A.]

[Published July 2, 1943.

CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 23.09 (13) of the statutes, relating to records of the conservation commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- 23.09 (13) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
- 23.09 (13) Whenever necessary to gain needed vault space, the conservation commission may turn over to the director of purchases for destruction obsolete records in its possession, as follows:
 - (a) General correspondence after 10 years.
- (b) Hunting, fishing and trapping license applications, after 5 years.
- (c) Copies of hunting, fishing and trapping licenses issued, after 5 years.
 - (d) Permits, after 5 years.
 - (e) Reports, after 5 years.
 - (f) Copies of inter-office memoranda, after 3 years.
 - (g) Requisitions and orders, after 5 years.
- (h) Copies of public service commission and other hearings, after 5 years.
 - (i) Payrolls and vouchers, after 10 years.
 - (j) Claims, after 10 years.
- (k) License supplies supplanted by new issues to conform with changes in statutes and orders.

Approved June 28, 1943.